2025 MAR 20 AM 9: 07

330 MEADOWLARK LANE DUNCANVILLE, TX 75137

JOHN F. WARREN COUNTY CLERK DALLAS COUNTY

00000009744301

NOTICE OF ISUBSTITUTE TRUSTEE'S SALE

Assert and protect your rights as a member of the armed forces of the United States. If you are or your spouse is serving on active military duty, including active military duty as a member of the Texas National Guard or the National Guard of another state or as a member of a reserve component of the armed forces of the United States, please send written notice of the active duty military service to the sender of this notice immediately.

1. Date, Time, and Place of Sale.

Date:

May 06, 2025

Time:

The sale will begin at 10:00 AM or not later than three hours after that time.

Place:

THE AREA OUTSIDE ON THE NORTHSIDE OF THE GEORGE ALLEN COURTS BUILDING FACING

COMMERCE BELOW THE OVERHANG OR AS STREET **DESIGNATED** BY THE COUNTY

COMMISSIONERS or as designated by the county commissioners.

- Terms of Sale. Cash.
- 3. Instrument to be Foreclosed. The Instrument to be foreclosed is the Deed of Trust or Contract Lien dated November 28, 2017 and recorded in Document CLERK'S FILE NO. 201700346512; AS AFFECTED BY INSTRUMENT NO. 202300055667 real property records of DALLAS County, Texas, with MAXIMO PEREZ JR AND SPOUSE PETRA R PEREZ, grantor(s) and MORTGAGE ELECTRONIC REGISTRATION SYSTEMS, INC., AS BENEFICIARY, AS NOMINEE FOR LOANDEPOT.COM, LLC, ITS SUCCESSORS AND ASSIGNS, mortgagee.
- 4. Obligations Secured. Deed of Trust or Contract Lien executed by MAXIMO PEREZ JR AND SPOUSE PETRA R PEREZ, securing the payment of the indebtednesses in the original principal amount of \$208,400.00, and obligations therein described including but not limited to the promissory note and all modifications, renewals and extensions of the promissory note. PENNYMAC LOAN SERVICES, LLC is the current mortgagee of the note and Deed of Trust or Contract Lien.
- 5. Property to Be Sold. The property to be sold is described in the attached Exhibit A.
- 6. Mortgage Servicer Information. The Mortgage Servicer is authorized to represent the Mortgagee by virtue of a servicing agreement with the Mortgagee. Pursuant to the Servicing Agreement and Texas Property Code § 51.0025, the Mortgage Servicer is authorized to collect the debt and to administer any resulting foreclosure of the lien securing the Property referenced above. PENNYMAC LOAN SERVICES, LLC, as Mortgage Servicer, is representing the current mortgagee, whose address is:

c/o PENNYMAC LOAN SERVICES, LLC 3043 TOWNSGATE ROAD SUITE 200 WESTLAKE VILLAGE, CA 91361

THIS INSTRUMENT APPOINTS THE SUBSTITUTE TRUSTEE(S) IDENTIFIED TO SELL THE PROPERTY DESCRIBED IN THE SECURITY INSTRUMENT IDENTIFIED IN THIS NOTICE OF SALE THE PERSON THE ATTORNEY OR AUTHORIZED AGENT OF THE MORTGAGE SERVICER.

The undersigned as attorney for the mortgagee or mortgage servicer does herby remove the original trustee and all successor substitute trustees and appoints in their steed ROBERT FORSTER, JEFF FLEMING, ISRAEL SAUCEDO OR RYAN BOURGEOIS whose address is c/o BARRETT DAFFIN FRAPPIER TURNER & ENGEL, LLP, 4004 Belt Line Road, Suite 100, Addison, Texas 75001-4320 as Substitute Trustee, who shall hereafter exercise all powers and duties set aside to the said original trustee under the said Deed of Trust; and, further does hereby request, authorize, and instruct said Substitute Trustee to conduct and direct the execution of remedies set aside to the beneficiary therein.

Israel Saucedo

Certificate of Posting

My name is Donna Stockman	, and	my	address	is c/o	4004	Belt	Line	Road,	Suite
100, Addison, Texas 75001-4320. I declare under penalty office of the DALLAS County Clerk and caused to be posted at the E					ioo of a		I	filed	at the
all		o unity					-		
Opina Stademan									
Declarants Name: Donna Stockman									
Date: 3/20/25									

330 MEADOWLARK LANEDUNCANVILLE, TX 75137

00000009744301

00000009744301

DALLAS

EXHIBIT "A"

LOT 34, BLOCK 6, OF THIRD SECTION, SWAN RIDGE ESTATES, AN ADDITION TO THE CITY OF DUNCANVILLE, DALLAS COUNTY, TEXAS, ACCORDING TO THE MAP OR PLAT THEREOF RECORDED IN VOLUME 77125, PAGE 9, OF THE MAP RECORDS OF DALLAS COUNTY, TEXAS.

2025 HAR 27 AM !!: 19

TS No.: 2024-01657-TX

20-000222-673

Notice of [Substitute] Trustee Sale DUNTY CLERK DALLAS COUNTY

Assert and protect your rights as a member of the armed forces of the United States. If you are or your spouse is serving on active military duty, including active military duty as a member of the Texas National Guard or the National Guard of another state or as a member of a reserve component of the armed forces of the United States, please send written notice of the active duty military service to the sender of this notice immediately.

1. Date, Time and Place of Sale.

Date:

05/06/2025

Time:

The sale will begin at 10:00 AM or not later than three hours after that time

Place:

Dallas County, Texas at the following location: NORTH SIDE OF THE GEORGE ALLEN COURTS

BUILDING FACING COMMERCE STREET OR AS DESIGNATED BY THE COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OFFICE PURSUANT TO SECTION 51.002 OF THE TEXAS PROPERTY CODE AS THE PLACE WHERE FORECLOSURE SALES ARE TO TAKE PLACE OR AS

DESIGNATED BY THE COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

Property Address:

911 CLINT SMITH DR, DUNCANVILLE, TX 75137-2912

- 2. Terms of Sale: The sale will be conducted as a public auction to the highest bidder for cash. Pursuant to the deed of trust, the mortgagee has the right to direct the Trustee to sell the property in one or more parcels and/or to sell all or only part of the property. Pursuant to section 51.009 of the Texas Property Code, the property will be sold in AS IS, WHERE IS condition, without any express or implied warranties, except as to the warranties of title, if any, provided for under the deed of trust. Any conveyance of the property is subject to all matters of record affecting the property.
- 3. Instrument to be Foreclosed: The instrument to be foreclosed is the Deed of Trust or Contract Lien dated 08/18/2006 and recorded 03/06/2007 in Document 20070081270, real property records of Dallas County, Texas, with Sandra L. Gates, a single woman grantor(s) and OPTION ONE MORTGAGE CORPORATION, A CALIFORNIA CORPORATION as Lender, Wells Fargo Bank, National Association as Trustee for ABFC 2006-OPT2 Trust, Asset Backed Funding Corporation Asset Backed Certificates, Series 2006-OPT2 as Beneficiary.
- **4. Appointment of Substitute Trustee:** In accordance with Texas Property Code Sec. 51.0076, the undersigned authorized agent for the mortgage servicer has named and appointed, and by these presents does name and appoint AVT Title Services, LLC, located at 5177 Richmond Avenue Suite 1230, Houston, TX 77056, Substitute Trustee to act under and by virtue of said Deed of Trust.
- 5. Obligation Secured: Deed of Trust or Contract Lien executed by Sandra L. Gates, a single woman, securing the payment of the indebtedness in the original principal amount of \$137,600.00, and obligations therein described including but not limited to the promissory note; and all modifications, renewals and extensions of the promissory note. Wells Fargo Bank, National Association as Trustee for ABFC 2006-OPT2 Trust, Asset Backed Funding Corporation Asset Backed Certificates, Series 2006-OPT2 is the current mortgagee of the note and deed of trust or contract lien.

Version 1.1 TX NOS 0217 Page 1 of 3

TS No.: 2024-01657-TX

20-000222-673

Notice of [Substitute] Trustee Sale

- **6. Default:** A default has occurred in the payment of indebtedness, and the same is now wholly due, and the owner and holder has requested to sell said property to satisfy said indebtedness.
- 7. Property to be sold: The property to be sold is described as follows:

LOT 9, BLOCK 8, OF FOURTH SECTION GREENWAY ESTATES, AN ADDITION TO THE CITY OF DUNCANVILLE, DALLAS COUNTY, TEXAS, ACCORDING TO THE MAP THEREOF RECORDED IN VOLUME 73224, PAGE 1167, OF THE MAP RECORDS OF DALLAS COUNTY, TEXAS.

8. Mortgage Servicer Information: The Mortgage Servicer is authorized to represent the Mortgagee by virtue of a servicing agreement with the Mortgagee. Pursuant to the Servicing Agreement and Texas Property Code § 51.0025, the Mortgage Servicer is authorized to collect the debt and to administer any resulting foreclosure of the lien securing the property referenced above. **PHH Mortgage Corporation**, as Mortgage Servicer, is representing the current mortgagee, whose address is:

C/O PHH Mortgage Corporation PO BOX 24605 West Palm Beach, FL 33416-4605

Phone: 877-744-2506

Version 1.1 TX NOS 0217 Page 2 of 3

TS No.: 2024-01657-TX

20-000222-673

Notice of [Substitute] Trustee Sale

9. Limitation of Damages: If the sale is set aside for any reason, the Purchaser at the sale shall be entitled only to a return of the funds paid. The Purchaser shall have no further recourse against the Mortgager, the Mortgagee, or the Mortgagee's attorney.

THIS INSTRUMENT APPOINTS THE SUBSTITUTE TRUSTEE(S) IDENTIFIED TO SELL THE PROPERTY DESCRIBED IN THE SECURITY INSTRUMENT IDENTIFIED IN THIS NOTICE OF SALE. THE PERSON SIGNING THIS NOTICE IS THE ATTORNEY OR AUTHORIZED AGENT OF THE MORTGAGEE OR MORTGAGE SERVICER.

Date: <u>03/20/2025</u>	
My	
Mark Bombick - Attorney or Authorized Agent of The Mortgagee or Mortgage Servicer	

C/O Power Default Services, Inc. 7730 Market Center Ave, Suite 100 El Paso, TX 79912

Telephone: 855-427-2204 Fax: 866-960-8298

For additional sale information visit: www.auction.com or (800) 280-2832

POWER DEFAULT SERVICES, INC. MAY BE ACTING AS A DEBT COLLECTOR ATTEMPTING TO COLLECT A DEBT. ANY INFORMATION OBTAINED MAY BE USED FOR THAT PURPOSE.

Donna Stockman

I am

Certificate of Posting
whose address is c/o AVT Title Services, LLC, 5177 Richmond Avenue, Suite 1230.

Houston, TX 77056. I declare under penalty of perjury that on 3/27/25

I filed this Notice of Foreclosure Sale at the office of the Dallas County Clerk and caused it to be posted at the location directed by the Dallas County Commissioners Court.

Version 1.1 TX NOS 0217 Page 3 of 3

NOTICE OF TRUSTEE'S SALE AND APPOINTMENT OF SUBSTITUTE TRUSTEE

Assert and protect your rights as a member of the armed forces of the United States. If you are or your spouse is serving on active military duty, including active military duty as a member of the Texas National Guard or the National Guard of another state or as a member of a reserve component of the armed forces of the United States, please send written notice of the active duty military service to the sender of this notice immediately. Sender is: Codilis & Moody, P.C., 20405 State Highway 249, Suite 170, Houston, TX 77070

INSTRUMENT BEING FORECLOSED AND MORTGAGE SERVICER INFORMATION

Deed of Trust dated February 04, 2015 and recorded under Clerk's File No. 201500037523, in the real property records of DALLAS County Texas, with Michael Page, an unmarried man as Grantor(s) and Compass Bank as Original Mortgagee.

Deed of Trust executed by Michael Page, an unmarried man securing payment of the indebtedness in the original principal amount of \$65,000.00 and obligation therein described including but not limited to the promissory note and all modifications, renewal and extensions of the promissory note (the "Note") executed by Michael Page. PNC Bank, National Association is the current mortgagee (the "Mortgagee") of the Note and Deed of Trust or Contract Lien

The Mortgage Servicer is authorized to represent the Mortgagee by virtue of a servicing agreement with the Mortgagee. Pursuant to the Servicing Agreement and Texas Property Code 51.0025, the Mortgage Servicer is authorized to collect the debt and to administer any resulting foreclosure of the property securing the above referenced loan. PNC Bank, N.A. is acting as the Mortgage Servicer for the Mortgagee. PNC Bank, N.A., is representing the Mortgagee, whose address is: 3232 Newmark Drive, Miamisburg, OH 45342.

Legal Description:

LOT 5, IN BLOCK A OF SANTA FE VILLAGE, SECTION TWO, AN ADDITION TO THE CITY OF DUNCANVILLE, DALLAS COUNTY, TEXAS, ACCORDING TO THE REVISED PLAT THEREOF RECORDED VOLUME 86104, PAGE 2429, MAP RECORDS, DALLAS, COUNTY, TEXAS.

SALE INFORMATION

Date of Sale: 05/06/2025 Earliest Time Sale Will Begin: 10:00 AM

Location of Sale: The place of the sale shall be: DALLAS County Courthouse, Texas at the following location: On the north side of the George Allen Courts Building facing Commerce Street below the overhang, or if the preceding area is no longer the designated area, at the area most recently designated by the County Commissioner's Court

TERMS OF SALE

A default has occurred in the payment of said herein referenced indebtedness, and the same is now wholly due, and the Mortgagee and/or Mortgage Servicer has requested the hereinafter appointed Substitute Trustee to sell said property to the highest bidder for cash and to distribute or apply the proceeds of said sale in accordance with the terms of said Deed of Trust.

The Sale will be conducted as a public auction to the highest bidder for cash, except that Mortgagee's bid may be by credit against the indebtedness secured by the lien of the Deed of Trust. Pursuant to the Deed of Trust, the mortgagee has the right to direct the Trustee to sell the property in one or more parcels and/or to sell all or only part of the property. Pursuant to Section 51.009 of the Texas Property Code, the Property will be sold in "AS IS." "WHERE IS" condition, without any express or implied warranties, except as to the warranties of title, if any, provided for under the Deed of Trust.



44-24-02403 DALLAS

4838785

The sale will begin at the earliest time stated above, or within three (3) hours after that time. If the sale is set aside for any reason, the Purchaser at the sale shall be entitled only to a return of the funds paid. The Purchaser shall have no further recourse against the Mortgagor, the Mortgagee or the Mortgagee's attorney.

THIS INSTRUMENT APPOINTS THE SUBSTITUTE TRUSTEE(S) IDENTIFIED TO SELL THE PROPERTY DESCRIBED IN THE SECURITY INSTRUMENT IDENTIFIED IN THIS NOTICE OF SALE. THE PERSON SIGNING THIS NOTICE IS THE ATTORNEY OR AUTHORIZED AGENT OF THE MORTGAGEE OR MORTGAGE SERVICER.

WHEREAS, in my capacity as attorney for the Mortgagee and/or Its Mortgage Servicer, and pursuant to Section 51.0076 of the Texas Property Code, I HEREBY APPOINT AND DESIGNATE Shelley Ortolani, Mary Mancuso, Michele Hreha, Francesca Ortolani, Guy Wiggs, David Stockman, Brenda Wiggs, Donna Stockman, Janet Pinder, Brandy Bacon, Michelle Schwartz, Jamie Dworsky, Angela Cooper, Carol Dunmon, Payton Hreha, John Beazley, Logan Thomas, Phillip Pierceall, Terry Waters, Douglas Rodgers, Clay Golden, Bruce Miller, Joshua Sanders, Ramiro Cuevas, Matthew Hansen, Wesley Fowler-Williams, Michelle Schwartz, Guy Wiggs, David Stockman, Donna Stockman, Janet Pinder, Brandy Bacon, Jamie Dworsky, Thomas Delaney, Danya Gladney, Aaron Demuth, Codilis & Moody, P.C., or Auction.com, as Substitute Trustee.

The address for the Substitute Trustee for purposes of Section 51.0075(e) of the Texas Property Code is: Codilis & Moody, P.C. 20405 State Highway 249, Suite 170 Houston, TX 77070 (281) 925-5200

Executed on March 25, 2025.

C&M No. 44-24-02403

/s/ Will Morphis SBOT No. 24131905, Attorney at Law Codilis & Moody, P.C. 20405 State Highway 249, Suite 170 Houston, TX 77070 (281) 925-5200

Posted and filed by:	
Printed Name:	